Sorokhaibam Amarjit Singh @ Halakpa S/o S. Herojit Singh Uripok Tourangbant, F. Leikai, Imphal West. (28 years)

8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant / informant:

SI.	Property Category	Property Type	Description	
No.	自己的 医神经性 医神经性 医			Value (in Rs.)
1	From the possession, of the arrestee S. Amarjit Singh.		one M20 Pistol loaded with 5 (five) live rounds in the magazine, one mobile phone (POCO C61) bearing IMEI No. 866473075341240 & 866473075341240 along with one Airtel SIM card bearing no. 89918650400133088692 and a sum Rs. 60/(sixty rupees)	
2	From the possession of the arrestee N. Jupiter Singh	sto la Starra	One scooter (Piaggio Vespa) grey in colour, bearing regd. No. MN-06SG/6057 having Engine no. M853M3023356 and Chassis no. MET00007AZJ002654, one mobile phone (Motorola Moto G62) bearing IMEI No. 357807160796212/02 and 357807160796220/02 along one Airtel SIM Card bearing no. 8991160990023770790U and one sling bag, black in colour.	hal 1 sh a 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

10. Total value of Property: Rs. best and of amount tonscionant

11. Inquest Report / U.D. Case No., if any:

Sl. No.	153/21/2	UIDB No. Description	
12. First Information Contents:	1 du	True & His of leader into the	
o	a gh	Units in the mappens of the state of the sta	
The Officer-in-Charge, Porompat Police Station,		1 166 7 055141240 \$1 56472 2 - 1341	
Imphal-East District, Mai			
Subject: Repo	1	s # 71. paes)	
ir,		The sowier (Plaggio respond to you pale at	

I have the honour to report today i.e. the 4th February, 2025 at about 3:00 a.m. received an information from a reliable source about the presence of some extortionists belonging to the outfit KCP at Mahabali area of Imphal East District. Based on the said information, teams of CDO/IE Unit and HNG/PS comprising of ASI, Kh. Inaoba of CDO/IE Unit under the command of Inspt. Kh. Henery Singh, OC-CDO/IE Unit and Inspt. Kh. Pathou Singh, OC-HNG/PS under the supervision of Shri. Kh. Herojit Singh, MPS Addl. SP(Ops)Imphal-East rushed to the said area and conducted a random frisking and checking to the suspected passers-by.

During that, two suspected persons coming in a scooter (Yespa), silver in colour, from southern side was detained for spot verification and checking. On verification, the driver of the scooter identified himself as Ningthoujam Jupiter Singh @ Bungcha (27 years) S/o (Late) N. Ranjit Singh of Sagolband Sayang Khwai Ningthou Leirak, Imphal West District, A/p—Top Makha Leikai, Imphal-East District. And the pillion rider identified himself as one Sorokhaibam Amarjit Singh @ Halakpa Khuman @ Abo (28 years) S/o S. Herojit Singh of Uripok Tourangbam Leikai, Imphal West.

One checking the pillion rider, one M20 Pistol loaded with five live rounds in the magazine, one mobile phone (POCO C61) and a sum of Rs. 60/- (sixty rupees) were found and recovered from his possession. On checking the driver of the scooter, there found one sling bag containing inside one mobile phone (Motorola Moto G62) was found and recovered from his possession.

On further verification, the detainees stated that they joined the said outlaw outlit KCP (PWG group) through one s/s—Camp Commander Mr. Shanti Khuman of KCP (PWG). The detainee (S. Amarjit) stated that he is presently holding post of s/s Mobile Camp Commander of KCP (PWG) group. Both the detainees further stated that, today one Mr. Yaiskulngakpa handed over the above recovered M20 Pistol to them for selling to the willing buyers. They further stated that they were directly involved in transportation and selling of illegal arms ammunitions, extortion activities from general public, govt. officials, shopkeepers etc. in greater Imphal areas.

So, the detainees were arrested from the spot i.e. from Mahabali river bank near playground, Imphal Mantique Bolice p.m. From the possession, of the arrestee (S. Amarjit Singh), one M20 Pistol loaded with 5 (five) live rounds in the magazing. one mobile phone (POCO C61) bearing IMEI No. 866473075341240 & 866473075341240 along with one Airtel SIM card bearing no. 89918650400133088692 and a sum Rs. 607- (sixty rupees) were seized at 4:25 p.m. from the spot i.e. Mahabali river bank near playground by observing due formalities. One scooter (Piaggio Vespa) grey in colour, bearing regd. No. MN-06SG/6057 having Engine no. M853M3023356 and Chassis no. MET00007AZJ002654, one mobile phone (Motorola Moto G62) bearing IMEI No. 357807160796212/02 and 357807160796220/02 along one Airtel SIM Card bearing no. 8991160990023770790U and one sling bag, black in colour were seized from the possession of the arrestee N. Jupiter Singh at 4:35 p.m. from the spot i.e. Mahabali river bank near playground by observing due formalities.

Therefore, the arrested persons along with the seized arms, ammunitions and other items are being been handed over to Porompat Police Station, Imphal-East for taking up further legal procedures against them.

> Yours faithfully, of partial day the spot is: from a Labolitative is on a many trap-

Imphal, 4th February, 2025.

1 America Son Mile State State (SI. S. Lolindro Singh) that we dry Phal No. 3 14 3 27361240 de 856471 Imphal West District Police. Now attached with CDO/IE unit.

ofter all gilling, others in contract representations the cossession of the arrest of the 13. Action taken: Since the above information reveals Commission of Offence(s) u/s as mentioned at (1) Registered the case and took up the investigation/or

(2) Directed (Name of I.O.): M. Binodkuman Singh; and proceed, Rank: MPS, SDPO-PRT.

to take up the Investigation:

(3) Refused investigation due to:

(4) Transferred to P.S.:

District:

on point of Jurisdiction.

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant / informant, free of cost.

sales and a sermalation of construction of managery of colour.

(4.17) 17162, 2.02 m 3 760 150, 9622C/C7 ong ord

R. O. A. C.

Signature / Thumb impression 14 of the complainant / informant

Signature of Officer in Charge Police Station: Porompat P.S.

Name: Ch. Chittaranjan sthes the spare inferralist revents Color ission of

Rank: Inspector of Police, OC-PRT-PS.

at actionist CT to E

Officer in-charge Rau orompat Police Statto to lake hal East Maning

15. Date and time of Dispatch to the Court: 04/02/2025.

the rate of the complete of information and to be correctly recomed and a company

Mennin, our t

to ap to you define ment

Signature of Three in Charge fol e Stat or: Per mion F.3. varies Ch. Chittien in

I.I.F - 1

URST (FORMATION REPORT Under Section 173 B.N.S.S)

1. DISTRICT: IMPHAL EAST.

FIR NO. 32(02)2025 PRT-PS

P.S. POROMPAT

YEAR: 2025

Date and time of FIR: 04/02/2025 at 6:30 pm.

SL. No.	To Dist.	July (Distr.)		
	Acts.	Sections		
	UA(P) Act (Extortion and being a member of terrorist banned orgn).	17/20		
2	Arms Act	25(1-B)		

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence :

Day: Tuesday

Date from: 04/02/2025

Date to:

Time Period:

Time from: 03:00 am

04/02/2025

Time to: 04:35 pm.

(b) Information received at PS

Date:

Time: 6.30 pm.

(c) General Diary Reference: 17/PRT-PS/2025

Date & Time: -. 04/02/2025 at 6.30 pm.

4. Type of information: written.

5. Place of Occurrence: At Mahabali river bank near playground, Imphal-East.

(a) Direction and Distance from PS: About 3 Km S/W

Reg

(b) Address: Mahabali river bank near playground, Imphal-East

(c) In Case Outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:

6.. Complainant/Informant:

(a) Name: Sarungbam Lolindro Singh. 1 14/02/202

(b) S/o, D/o, W/o :- S. Biren Singh 1 | rem 02:00 m

(c) Date / Year of Birth:- 12/02/1985

(d) Nationality: Indian.

(d) Nationally: In the

(e) UID No .: -

(f) Passport No.

(g) Date of issue:

Place of issue:

(h) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN)

SL. No.	ID Type	ID No.
1.	Service I Card the Service, the Service	067981

(i) Occupation : Govt. employee.

(i)Address:-

	SL. No.	Address Type	Address
	1	Present Address	Chingamathak Pisum Leirak IW
1	2	Permanent Address	Chingamathak Pisum Leirak IW

(k) Phone Number: : 9612686773

7. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars:

SI.No.	Name	Alias	Relative's Name	Present Address
1	Ningthoujam Jupiter Singh	@ Bungcha (27	S/o (Late) N. Ranjit	of Sagolband
		years)	Singh	Sayang Khwai
1	r 1 fr	Table Market St.	Part of is see	Ningthou Leirak,
	The River Car Love Ce Mi Card	Passport, Jake De	ong Lierts PA')	Imphal West
				District, A/p – Top
		6	AP I	Makha Leikai,

The Officer-in-Charge,
Porompat Police Station,
Imphal-East District, Manipur.

Subject:

Report.



Sir,

I have the honour to report today i.e. the 4th February, 2025 at about 3:00 a.m. received an information from a reliable source about the presence of some extortionists belonging to the outfit KCP at Mahabali area of Imphal East District. Based on the said information, teams of CDO/IE Unit and HNG/PS comprising of ASI. Kh. Inaoba of CDO/IE Unit under the command of Inspt. Kh. Henery Singh, OC-CDO/IE Unit and Inspt. Kh. Pathou Singh, OC-HNG/PS under the supervision of Shri. Kh. Herojit Singh, MPS Addl. SP(Ops)Imphal-East rushed to the said area and conducted a random frisking and checking to the suspected passers-by.

During that, two suspected persons coming in a scooter (Vespa), silver in colour, from southern side was detained for spot verification and checking. On verification, the driver of the scooter identified himself as Ningthoujam Jupiter Singh @ Bungcha (27 years) S/o (Late) N. Ranjit Singh of Sagolband Sayang Khwai Ningthou Leirak, Imphal West District, A/p – Top Makha Leikai, Imphal-East District. And the pillion rider identified himself as one Sorokhaibam Amarjit Singh @ Halakpa Khuman @ Abo (28 years) S/o S. Herojit Singh of Uripok Tourangbam Leikai, Imphal West.

One checking the pillion rider, one M20. Pistol loaded with five live rounds in the magazine, one mobile phone (POCO C61) and a sum of Rs. 60/- (sixty rupees) were found and recovered from his possession. On checking the driver of the scooter, there found one sling bag containing inside one mobile phone (Motorola Motorola Motorola Wotorola Motorola Mot

On further verification, the detainees stated that they joined the said outlaw outlit KCP (PWG group) through one s/s.— Camp Commander Mr. Shanti Khuman of KCP (PWG). The detainee (S. Amarjit) stated that he is presently holding post of s/s Mobile Camp Commander of KCP (PWG) group. Both the detainees furthen stated that, today one Mr. Yaiskulngakpa handed over the above recovered M20 Pistol to them for selling to the willing buyers. They furthen stated that they were directly involved in transportation and selling of illegal arms ammunitions, extortion activities from general public, govt. officials, shopkeepers etc. in greater Imphal areas.

So, the detainees were arrested from the spot i.e. from Mahabali river bank near playground, Imphal-East at 4:10 p.m.. From the possession, of the arrestee (S. Amarit

Caracata the Caracata in the detailed stated that they prived the said to be

g. 1. 0) for the hours six - Carip Corrender My Shan i Kolinga :

Singh), one M20 Pistol loaded with 5 (five) live rounds in the magazine, one mobile phone (POCO C61) bearing IMEI No. 866473075341240 & 866473075341240 along with one Airted SIM card bearing no. 89918650400133088692 and a sum Rs. 60/- (sixty rupees) were seized at 4:25 p.m. from the spot i.e. Mahabali river bank near playground by observing due formalities. One scooter (Plaggio Vespa) grey in colour, bearing regd. No. MN-06SG/6057 having Engine no. M853M3023356 and Chassis no. MET00007AZJ002654, one mobile phone (Motorola Moto G62) bearing IMEI No. 357807160796212/02 and 357807160796220/02 along one Airtel SIM Card bearing no. 8991160990023770790U and one sling bag, black in colour were seized from the possession of the arrestee N. Jupiter Singh at 4:35 p.m. from the spot i.e. Mahabali river bank near playground by observing due formalities.

Therefore, the arrested persons along with the seized arms, ammunitions and other items are being been handed over to Porompat Police Station, Imphal-East for taking up further legal procedures against them.

Imphal, 4th February, 2025.

Yours faithfully, Xolinelso

(SI. S. Lolindro Singh)

Imphal West District Police,
Now attached with CDO/IE unit.

the many thanger of solvering one or all wes.

This upon in meded as a Fire par Posse S. at on, Day in Past J FIR NO. 1921(2) 2003 & PIRT-PS

17/20 UN (P) Act of 25 (1-15) A. Act

Solowist Police Station

Your fresh mix

(SI S. Lelle dry S. 15h

Mowarachu wir They ib ca